IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA

In Re: The Marriage of

Case No.: 2022-DR-164

JENNIFER A. MULLINS,

Petitioner/Wife,

and

JOSEPH F. MULLINS,

Respondent/Husband,

and

THE MULLINS COMPANIES, LLC, individually, and d/b/a MULLINS SPORTS ENTERTAINMENT, individually, and d/b/a MULLINS PROPERTIES, individually, and d/b/a a foreign company authorized to do business in Florida;

and

JESSIE FARRELL, LLC, a foreign company authorized to do business in Florida;

and

MULLINS MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC, a foreign company authorized to do business in Florida.

TEMPORARY RELIEF ORDER

THIS CAUSE having come on for hearing on May 3, 2022 upon the Wife's Amended

Verified Emergency Motion for Temporary Support and the Court, having heard testimony,

14

Page 1 of 3

received evidence, heard argument of Counsel, it is

ORDERED and **ADJUDGED** as follows:

- 1. The Wife's Amended Verified Emergency Motion for Temporary Support be and the same is hereby **GRANTED**.
- 2. Pursuant to Stipulation, the Husband, JOSEPH F. MULLINS, had stipulated to provide to the Wife, JENNIFER A. MULLINS, all lease and utilities payments on her current residence, the minor child's cell phone bill, the vehicle and insurance for the Mercedes vehicle the Wife, JENNIFER A. MULLINS, is currently driving which was provided by the Husband, JOSEPH F. MULLINS, and all health insurance for the Wife, JENNIFER A. MULLINS, and the minor child until further Order of the Court. The Court now orders that relief over the Husband's objections.
- 3. The Husband, JOSEPH F. MULLINS, is the sole owner of at least seven (7) different companies involving family real estate holdings, sports and entertainment companies, and real estate investment companies. At this stage of the case no sufficient information has been provided relating to the valuation of the companies, their assets or their liabilities.
- 4. The Wife, JENNIFER A. MULLINS, testified and the Court so finds that since December 2021, she has had difficulty assuring stable housing and support for her and their child. The Court finds also that the rulings herein regarding support are in line with the Husband's ability to pay, the Wife's needs, and the support rendered prior to the filing of these support motions.1

¹ There are several other findings of fact found in the proposed order. This is an interim order and the Court will reserve on stating further findings of fact with regards to the relief requested and ordered here. The Court will Page 2 of 3

- 5. The Husband, **JOSEPH F. MULLINS**, opposed any temporary relief, other than that to which he stipulated.
- 6. Upon the testimony, the Court Orders the following:
 - a. The Husband, JOSEPH F. MULLINS, shall pay to the Wife, JENNIFER A.
 MULLINS, alimony of Four Thousand and 00/100 (\$4,000) per month commencing May 10, 2022 until further Order by the Court, and continuing on the 10th day of each month thereafter until further Order of the Court.
 - b. The Husband, JOSEPH F. MULLINS, shall pay directly to the Wife's attorney, KENNETH D. MORSE, ESQUIRE, Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$5,000) as temporary Attorney fees, without prejudice, within thirty (30) days from date of this Order.
 - c. In addition to the foregoing, the Court orders the Husband, JOSEPH F. MULLINS, shall continue to pay for the Wife's current residence and utilities, the minor child's cell phone, maintain all insurances as required by the Administrative Order' provide the Wife, JENNIFER A. MULLINS, with the current vehicle she is driving and pay for vehicle insurance.
 - d. This Order shall be enforceable by the contempt power of the Court.

DONE AND ORDERED at the Bunnell, Flagler County, Florida this _____ day of May

2022.

CHRISTOPHER A. FRANCE

CIRCUIT JUDGE /9/2022 11-26 AM 2022 DR

000164

e Signed 59/2022 11:26 AM 2022 DR 000164 amend as necessary upon proper motion. This is to preserve the parties' abilities to communicate effectively at mediation.